
Date of issue: Wednesday, 23 December 2020

MEETING: NEIGHBOURHOODS AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 
SCRUTINY PANEL
(Councillors Hulme (Chair), Kelly, Ajaib, Begum, 
M Holledge, Matloob, Minhas, S Parmar and Sabah)

Non-Voting Co-Opted Members

Manvinder Matharu (Residents Panel Board) and Trevor 
Pollard (Residents Panel Board)

DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 6TH JANUARY, 2021 AT 6.30 PM

VENUE: VIRTUAL MEETING

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

SHABANA KAUSER

07821 811259

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda.

JOSIE WRAGG
Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART 1

AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

1.  Declarations of Interest - -

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Interest in any matter to be considered 
at the meeting must declare that interest and, having 
regard to the circumstances described in Section 4 
paragraph 4.6 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave 
the meeting while the matter is discussed. 



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS

2.  Minutes of the meetings held on 22nd October 
2020 and 18th November 2020

1 - 16 -

SCRUTINY ISSUES

3.  Member Questions - -

(An opportunity for panel members to ask 
questions of the relevant Director / Assistant 
Director, relating to pertinent, topical issues 
affecting their Directorate – maximum of 10 
minutes allocated.)

4.  Housing Allocation Policy Presentation All

5.  Housing Rents and Service Charges 2021/22 17 - 26 All

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION

6.  Work Programme 2020/21 27 - 30 -

7.  Members' Attendance Record 2020/21 31 - 32 -

8.  Date of Next Meeting - Extraordinary Meeting on 
9th February 2021

- -

Press and Public

This meeting will be held remotely in accordance with the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 
R
[...]
on 3rd September 2020 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 3rd September 2020 be 
approved a correct record.

26. Member Questions 

None had been received.

27. HMO and Selective Licensing Schemes under the Housing Act 2004 

The Housing Regulation Manager introduced a report that provided an update 
on the implementation of the Council’s property licensing schemes, which had 
been introduced during spring 2019, under the Housing Act 2004.

The Chair invited comments and questions from the Panel.

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 22.10.20

During the course of the discussion, the following points were raised:

 It was confirmed that income generated by the HMO and Selective 
Licensing Schemes was used to fund the administration of schemes.  
Additional staff resource had been put in place to deliver the licensing 
schemes; however the current resourcing was less than was originally 
intended when the schemes were approved by Cabinet in 2019.

 Recruiting suitably qualified staff had historically been a challenge for 
the Housing Regulation Team due to the technical and demanding 
nature of the job, and up until July 2020 the Team had been operating 
with a number of vacancies.  Administrative barriers, financial 
uncertainty and Covid-19 had created significant delays in the 
recruitment process and had hampered efforts to train newly appointed 
staff.  Nonetheless, despite the operational challenges, four talented 
and enthusiastic new Housing Regulation Officers had been recruited 
and were currently undergoing training to enable them to work 
autonomously.  A new Property Licensing Coordinator was due to join 
the Team during October 2020.

 It was estimated that 65% of properties subject to the Selective 
Licensing Scheme and 10% of HMOs had been registered to date.  

 A Member queried how HMO were monitored to ensure that properties 
were maintained to a good standard.  It was explained that o
[...]
monitoring locations was presented in Slough’s Annual Status report 
every June.

 It was noted that LES programmes would require funding to be 
successfully implemented.  New monitoring locations in Chalvey and 
Langley and the decommission of the Salt Hill Park monitoring station 
would require financial resources to maintain the projects. 

 Concerns were raised in relation to closures on the M4 resulting in 
vehicles travelling through Slough creating ‘rat runs’ and worsening the 
town’s air quality.  It was explained that Highways England was the 
authority responsible for establishing diversion routes and the Council 
was required to oblige, even if there was a detrimental impact on air 
quality.  It was highlighted that more use of sustainable modes of travel 
would improve the air quality across Slough.

The Chair then invited Councillor Strutton to address the Panel under Rule 30.

Councillor Strutton expressed disappointment that Environmental Quality 
Team had not been provided with the sufficient officer resource to progress 
the delivery of the Low Emission Strategy.  He suggested that the Council’s 
restructure process should seek to ensure the Strategy was sufficiently 
supported.

Resolved – 

(a) That the report be noted.

(b) That Cabinet be recommended to ensure that the relevant posts be 
filled so that the important LES schemes could be progressed.

(c) That the Health Scrutiny Panel be encouraged to establish an Air 
Quality Task and Finish Group.

30. Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Task and Finish Group Report 

Resolved – That the Panel endorsed the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping 
Task and Finish Terms of Reference, as set out in Appendix A of the report.

Page 8



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 22.10.20

31. Work Programme Report 2020-21 

Members gave consideration to the Work Programme:

 It was noted that the items listed separately ‘Impact of personalised 
charges on tenants’ and ‘Housing rents and Service Charges update’ 
would be combined to form parts of the same report.

 An update on Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Task and Finish 
Group be provided at the 6th January 2021 meeting.

 That an update report in relation to Customer Experience be scheduled 
for a future meeting.

 That an update report regarding the Council’s HMO and Selective 
Licensing Schemes under the Housing Act 2004 be scheduled in six 
months’ time.

 That the Council’s Legal Team be requested to review the HMO and 
Selective Licensing Schemes and to provide a report to the 18th 
November meeting, commenting on the legality of the Policy; the 
approaches adopted by other local authorities; and the comment made 
during the discussion that the Policy was discriminatory towards 
landlords.

 That a report in relation to the Council’s Local Plan, in particular 
addressing the provision of outdoor green space for small 
developments be scheduled.  There was also discussion about 
establishing a Task and Finish Group to review the matter. It was 
agreed that an email would be circulated to Panel Members seeking 
volunteers to join a Task and Finish Group.

Resolved – That subject to the amendments and inclusions detailed above, 
the Work Programme, as set out in Appendix A of the report be agreed.

32. Members' Attendance Record 2020/21 

Resolved – That the details of the Members’ Attendance record be noted.

33. Date of Next Meeting - 18th November 2020 (Extraordinary Meeting) 

Resolved – That the date of the next (extraordinary) meeting was confirmed as 18th 
November 2020.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 10.02 pm)

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel – Extraordinary 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 18th November, 2020.

Present:- Councillors Hulme (Chair), Kelly (Vice-Chair), Ajaib, Begum, Matloob, 
Minhas, S Parmar and Sabah

Co-opted Members: Manvinder Matharu and Trevor Pollard (Residents 
Panel Board)

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Ali, Gahir and Nazir

Apologies for Absence:- None

PART 1

34. Declarations of Interest 

None were declared.

35. Member Questions 

None had been received.

36. Repairs Maintenance and Investment (RMI) Contract Update 

The RMI Contract Manager introduced a report that updated Members on 
progress of the performance of Osborne’s delivery of the repairs, 
maintenance and investment (RMI) contract since the report to the Panel on 
3rd September 2020.

The Panel noted the current position was as follows:

 Outstanding repairs backlog – the number of uncompleted responsive 
repairs had reduced from 4,243 recorded in September to 2,610 as at 
18th November 2020.  Data reconciliation had been carried out and a 
number of duplicate entries to the original backlog had been identified.

 The Residents’ Survey – the results were currently being compiled and 
would be available on 24th November.

 Independent Audit Agent (IAA) report – a summary of the IAA report 
had previously been circulated to the Panel.

 Osborne’s forward plan and social return on investment – the 
commitment to support people across Slough remained a priority for 
Osbornes.  The Government was introducing a new public 
procurement model that took greater account of the additional social 
value created by contractors and this would be implemented from 1st 
January 2021.  Osborne’s had identified a measurement tool which 
would used to provide live, transparent and accurate date of social, 
economic and environmental impacts across Slough after this time.

Page 11



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 18.11.20

 Plans for the joint Residents / Officer Estate Inspections – Covid-19 
had impacted on the way in which the estate inspections service 
operated and the report set out the current approach being taken.

The overall position was that whilst performance improvements had been 
made in the past six weeks and the backlog of repai
[...]
ght for Members to join the Local Plan Task & Finish 
Group and these were received from Councillors Ajaib, Hulme, Kelly and 
Minhas.

The Hub Strategy Update was an item to be scheduled.  The Panel noted that 
the Overview & Scrutiny Committee were due to review this and it was 
therefore agreed that it be removed from the Panel’s work programme.

With these amendments noted, the work programme was agreed.

Page 15



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 18.11.20

Resolved –

(a) That the work programme be agreed.

(b) That Councillors Ajaib, Hulme, Kelly and Minhas be members of the 
Local Plan Task & Finish Group.

39. Date of Next Meeting - 6th January 2021 

The next meeting of the Panel was confirmed as 6th January 2021.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.25 pm)

Page 16



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO:              Neighbourhoods & Community Services Scrutiny Panel

DATE: 6th January 2021

CONTACT OFFICER:  Richard West – Executive Director – Customer & Community 

(For all enquiries)  (01753) 690965
     

WARD(S): All

PART I 

FOR COMMENT AND CONSIDERATION

2021/22 HOUSING RENTS AND SERVICE CHARGES    

1 Purpose of Report

(a) To present the changes in the Housing rents and service charges for 2021/22.

(b) To provide the Panel with information relating to the coverage of tenant service 
charges and water charging.

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

 The Panel is requested to note the contents of the report and for item (a) comment 
prior to its submission to Cabinet and Council for full decision on 26th January 2021.

(a) Council house dwelling rents for 2021/22 to increase by 1.5% (Consumer 
Price Index (CPI) + 1%) over the 2020/21 rent with effect from Monday 5th April 
2021. This is in line with current government guidelines and legislation.  

(b) Garage rents, heating, utility and ancillary charges to increase by 0.5% with 
effect from Monday 5th April 2021. This is based upon the September CPI figure. 

(c) Service charges to increase by 0.5% with effect from Monday 5th April 2021. 
This is based upon the September CPI figure.

 
(d) ‘Other committee’ property rents to increase by an average of 0.5% from 

Monday 5th April 2021 in line with the September CPI figure.

(e) Properties leased from James Elliman Homes to increase by 1.5% (CPI + 1%) 
from Monday 5th April 2021 This is based upon the September CPI figure.

(f) DISH property rents are recommended to increase by 1.5% (CPI + 1%) over the 
2020/21 rent and service charges to increase by 0.5% both with effect from 
Monday 5th April 2021. This is as per the Council’s recommendation to the DISH 
Board. 

Page 17

AGENDA ITEM 5



3 The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

3.1.   Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 

This report sets out the context and implications for the council over the setting of 
housing rents and service charges for the next four years and impact upon the local 
community.

3.2. Five Year Plan Outcomes 

This report will primarily have implications for Outcome 4 in the delivery of future 
social and affordable homes by the council, and the maximisation of the rental 
stream and asset value to the Housing Revenue Account  (HRA).

4 Other Implications

(a) Financial 

The financial implications are contained within this report.

(b) Risk Management 

If the Council follows Government guidance and legislation in the setting of its 
dwelling rents, then the risk to the Council will be mitigated.

Risk Mitigating action Opportunities
Legal Ensure the council 

responds to the recent court 
decisions and acts swiftly to 
deliver required outcomes.

Nil – the majority of council 
tenants now account 
directly with the water 
provider.

Property
Human Rights
Health and Safety
Employment Issues n/a
Equalities Issues
Community Support
Communications
Community Safety
Financial Ensure that the Council 

sets a balanced HRA 
annual budget and matches 
the capital programme to 
the available resources.

Timetable for delivery Approval in January of the 
new rents will enable 
tenants to receive 
notification well within the 
statutory timescales.

Project Capacity
Other

Page 18



(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications 

There are no Human Rights Act Implications.

(d) Equalities Impact Assessment 

There is no identified need for the completion of an EIA.

5 Supporting Information

5.1 From April 2020, the Regulator of Social Housing introduced the new Rent 
Standard, which is to apply to all registered local authority providers of social 
housing and primarily affects the calculation of HRA social and affordable rents.  

The Rent Standard does not apply to James Elliman Homes as it is not a registered 
provider of social housing, but JEH aims to follow council principles for rent reviews.

5.2 The new rent standard follows the end of the four year rent reduction period 
introduced by the Welfare Reform and Work Act 2016.

5.3 The new standard continues the principle of setting new social rents using a formula 
based on location, size and value and relative local earnings.  This will continue be 
known as the formula rent.  For existing properties, the rent charged at the end of 
the 2019/20 became their Limit Rent, and is the value that becomes the starting 
point for those properties under the standard.

5.4 The setting of affordable rents remains unchanged and can be set up to a maximum 
of 80% of local market rents, however, rents for new council affordable rent 
properties are set using Slough Living Rent, which aims to achieve rents around 
70% of market rent.  

6 Next Four Years 

6.1 For a period of 5 years commencing in 2020/21, the setting of rent increases for 
HRA social and affordable rent properties is to be capped at CPI + 1%.  The 
September CPI figure is to be used.  The 2021/22 financial year will be the second 
year of this five year period.

6.2 Whereas the previous rent restructuring re
[...]
ving to Thames and to provide support, assistance and 
information about how the change affected their rent payments.  The transition from 
council collection of water charges was successfully completed by April 2019.

10.5 There are 159 properties that still retain water charges from the council. These 
properties were not included in the above contract and were therefore excluded 
form the project that transferred everyone else to Thames Water.

Sites

 Armstrong House, Wexham
 Brook House, Chalvey
 Foxborough Close mobile home site, Foxborough
 Poyle Park mobile home site, Colnbrook 
 Kennedy House, Cippenham
 Pendeen Court (James Elliman Homes)
 1-16 Springfield, Upton

 
10.6 These properties were excluded from the Thames Water switch because these 

buildings are metered, with water being supplied through one point of entry.  There 
is a direct supply contract of water for these buildings between Thames Water and 
the council and the council pays the bills for these properties on a regular basis.

10.7 This continuing arrangement with Thames Water directly places the council in the 
position of water reseller.  The charges for these properties are therefore calculated 

Page 24



directly from the amount paid for water in the previous year, divided by the number 
of flats in each scheme.  Charges are influenced by property size to ensure that the 
cost per property is appropriate to the number of potential occupants in the home 
and tenants continue to be able to pay their water charges as part of the normal 
weekly charge for the property.

11 Water Charges – challenge to Thames Water agreements

11.1 In October 2020, the Court of Appeal upheld a judgement against a London local 
authority relating to its agreement with Thames Water (TW) to collect water charges 
on TW’s behalf.

11.2 The appeal judgement confirmed an earlier decision that the agreement between 
TW and the authority did not amount simply to a collection arrangement and 
created a situation of supplier and customer between TW and the authority.  
Accordingly, the passing on of water charges to the authority’s tenants was one of 
water re-sale and the requirements of the Water Resale Orders 2001 and 2006 
should apply.

The Water Re-sale Order is legislation that sets out that the maximum amount 
tenants should pay for supply be no more than the council has paid the water 
authority for it in the first place, save a small charge for administration purposes.

The issue with this case is that there were provisions in the collection agreement for 
organisations to retain a percentage of the overall value of the water bills to cover 
bad debts (i.e. non payment of charges by tenants) and voids (the amount not 
collected for all properties that were empty throughout the year).  Consequently, the 
weekly amount tenants should have been paid was their value of the entire annual 
cost minus the bad debts and void elements deducted by the council.

11.3 SBC’s agreement with Thames Water is broadly the same agreement that was in 
place with the authority concerned.  

11.4 The council is now affected by the outcome of the Court of Appeal decision and is 
actively considering how it needs to respond to the decision.  There is little prospect 
of any further appeal against the latest decision.  It is the position that the council 
now has to consider water charge refunding to tenants going back several years.

11.5 The council is currently receiving ongoing legal advice as to the scope of refunding 
requirements and calculation processes and at this time is unable to set out its 
intended approach.  A further progress report on this matter will be provided once 
the impact assessment and preparations for this project has been completed. 

12 Conclusion

Service Charges

12.1 The council intends to apply a capped rent increase to its properties of no more 
than CPI + 1% in line with government guidance.  No property will exceed the 
maximum rent chargeable for the property size set out by government, nor its 
maximum formula rent.

12.2 The council also intends to carry out a significant review of service charging to 
tenants during 2021/22.  This review will lead to improved information to tenants 

Page 25



about how their service charges have been calculated and the costs used to reach 
such charges.  Charges will be based on a block by block basis rather than a mix of 
block and pooled charges.  Tenants will be able to request details about the 
individual costs used towards their charges and assist the council in improving 
service delivery monitoring by our contractors and third party suppliers.

Water Charges

12.3 The council will be responding to the Court of Appeal judgement in due course after 
full and careful consideration of legal advice still in progress.

Page 26



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Neighbourhoods & Community Services Scrutiny Panel

DATE: 6 January 2020

CONTACT OFFICER:   Tom Overend, Policy Insight Manager
(For all Enquiries)  (01753) 875411

WARDS:  All

PART I
FOR COMMENT AND CONSIDERATION

NEIGHBOURHOODS & COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL 
2019/20 WORK PROGRAMME

1. Purpose of Report

For the Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel (NCS 
Scrutiny Panel) to discuss its work programme for 2020-21.

2. Recommendations/Proposed Action

That the panel review the work programme and potential items listed for 
inclusion.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

3.1 The Council’s decision-making and the effective scrutiny of it underpins the 
delivery of all the Joint Slough Wellbeing Strategy priorities.  The NCS 
Scrutiny Panel, along with the Overview & Scrutiny Committee and other 
Scrutiny Panels combine to meet the local authority’s statutory requirement 
to provide public transparency and accountability, ensuring the best 
outcomes for the residents of Slough.  

3.2 The work of the NCS Scrutiny Panel also reflects the priorities of t
[...]
ategy
 Shaping Slough Town Centre Update
 Local Plan Task & Finish Group Report
 HRA Tenanted Stock Landlord Compliance Quarterly Report

13 April 2021

Items:

 Licensing of Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) Update
 Waste management facilities, including recycling rates
 Crime and disorder reduction panel

o Safer Slough Partnership Update

P
age 30



MEMBERS’ ATTENDANCE RECORD
NEIGHBOURHOODS & COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL 2020/21

MEETING DATES

COUNCILLOR
22/06/20 03/09/20 22/10/20 29/10/20

Ext. Joint 
Meeting 

with O&S

06/01/21 25/02/21 13/04/21

M. Holledge Ap Ab P Ap

*Gahir P* P

S Parmar P P P P

Sabah P* P P P

Ajaib P P P P

**Begum P P

Matloob P P P P

Hulme P P P P

Minhas P P P P

Kelly P P P P

P = Present for whole meeting P* = Present for part of meeting Ap = Apologies given Ab = Absent, no apologies given
PPP

*Councillor Gahir no longer a member of the Panel from 24th September 2020.   
**Councillor Begum appointed to the Panel, in place of Councillor Gahir, from 24th September 2020.

P
age 31

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meetings held on 22nd October 2020 and 18th November 2020
	Minutes , 18/11/2020 Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel

	5 Housing Rents and Service Charges 2021/22
	6 Work Programme 2020/21
	Appendix A- NCS work programme 2020-21 - January to April FINAL

	7 Members' Attendance Record 2020/21



Minutes of the meeting


Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on 
Wednesday, 6th January, 2021.

Present:- Councillors Hulme (Chair), Kelly (Vice-Chair), Ajaib, Begum, Matloob, 
Minhas, S Parmar and Sabah.

Manvinder Matharu and Trevor Pollard (Residents Panel Board)

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Gahir and Nazir. 

Apologies for Absence:- None.

PART 1

40. Declarations of Interest 

None were received. 

41. Minutes of the meetings held on 22nd October 2020 and 18th November 
2020 

Resolved –  That the minutes of the meetings held on 22nd October and 18th 
November 2020 be approved as a correct record. 

42. Member Questions 

None had been received. 

43. Housing Allocation Policy 

The Housing Allocations Manager delivered a presentation in relation to the 
Housing Allocation Policy, outlining the legal framework and noting that the 
Localism Act 2011 enabled local authorities to determine which applicants 
qualified for social housing. Members were reminded of the criteria used to 
assess who qualified to be on the Housing Register and what was defined as 
urgent preference. The number of applications for housing for the period 
2019-2020 and average waiting time were outlined. 

The Chair invited comments and questions from the Panel and during the 
course of the discussion, the following points were raised:

    Whilst acknowledging that more affordable homes were needed it 
was noted that the lack of available land within the borough placed 
significant pressure on the housing register. It was noted that many 
of the properties in the existing housing stock had been built in the 
1950s and was not disability friendly.



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 06.01.21

   It was explained that those tenants placed within the Borough did not 
become the local authority’s responsibility unless they were deemed 
to be homeless. 

    A Member asked about specific housing provisions for Key Workers 
and was informed that there had been minimal uptake  on schemes 
implemented for key workers and referred to the recent development 
of flats on Stoke Road.  

    Housing Associations and their role in assisting with the housing 
register was discussed and it was recognised that they could play a   
greater role in assisting the local authority. 

    What information was given to individuals to inform them of how 
realistic their chances of securing a property were. It was noted that if 
an individual was successful in joining the housing register, they were 
provided with an approximate indication of the length of time it would 
take in securing a property and further details were included in a 
newsletter sent to all applicants which detailed information relating to 
waiting times for a council property. It was noted that there were 
currently 340 individuals/families who had been successful in joining 
the housing register but were currently in temporary accommodation 
due to the lack of availability of suitable properties. 

    The Chair asked if a council tenant with a social rent (i.e. target rent) 
moved to another property, whether they would have protection for 
their rent levels so that they did not move to a property with a much 
higher rent level: i.e. moving from a weekly HRA property to an 
affordable rent property. Also, if they were offered a  transfer, were 
they made aware that it was a different tenure at a higher rent and 
there was no rent level protection. It was agreed that the Housing 
Allocations Manager would obtain the details and circulate to the 
Panel. 

   The Panel were informed that if an individual refused an offer of a 
property, with no good reason, they were taken off the housing 
register. Given the demand for council housing Slough had a ‘One 
Offer Policy’ and this was explained to individuals in order to ensure 
that they were fully aware of the consequences of refusal of 
acceptance of an offer. 

    Members discussed the role of private landlords. The Lead Member 
for Housing and Community Safety informed the meeting that 
landlords were offered an incentive of up to £5k which had resulted in 
approximately 40-50 more properties being made available to the 
Council.  

The Chair then invited councillors in attendance to address the Panel under 
Rule 30. 



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 06.01.21

Councillor Gahir sought clarification regarding the number of appeals against 
a housing allocation decision that had been submitted on medical/welfare 
grounds -  and success rate of those appeals - for the previous two years. The 
Panel were informed that the review team was independent to the Housing 
Allocation Team and that this information would be ascertained and circulated 
after the meeting.    

The Chair thanked the Housing Allocations Manager for an informative 
presentation, details of which would be useful when reviewing the policy at a 
future stage. 
  
Resolved –  That details of the presentation be noted.

44. Housing Rents and Service Charges 2021/22 

The Project Manager, Housing Services introduced a report detailing the 
changes in the Housing Rents and Service Charges for 2021/22 and 
information relating to the coverage of tenant service charges and water 
charging.  

From April 2020, the Regulator of Social Housing introduced the new Rent 
Standard, which applied to all registered local authority providers of social 
housing and primarily affected the calculation of HRA social and affordable 
rents.  The new rent standard followed the end of the four year rent reduction 
period that had been introduced by the Welfare Reform and Work Act 2016. 
Members were reminded that the prior to the Rent Standard, the 
government’s rent restructuring policy aimed to harmonise rents in the social 
housing sector.  Council rents are typically lower than housing association 
rents and the policy aimed to introduced broadly similar rents for different 
types of properties irrespective of landlord type.

It was noted that although the Rent Standard did not apply to James Elliman 
Homes (JEH) as it was not a registered provider of social housing, JEH aimed 
to follow council principles for rent reviews. The Chair expressed concern that 
there didn’t seem to be a procedure in place to scrutinise the various housing 
companies that had been established. It was agreed that clarification relating 
to what the governance arrangements were to scrutinise the Housing 
Companies that had been established, like James Elliman Homes, would be 
sought. 

It was highlighted that that Council was intending to carry out a significant 
review of service charging to tenants during 2021/22. It was envisaged that 
this review would lead to improved information to tenants about how their 
service charges had been calculated and the costs used to reach such 
charges. Tenants would be able to request details about the individual costs 
used towards their charges and assist the council in improving service 
delivery monitoring by contractors and third party suppliers.  It was noted that 
the Residents Board Group would be consulted regarding the proposed 
changes in service charges and it was agreed that the Panel be provided with 
details of the consultation timeline and process at a future meeting.  



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 06.01.21

It was brought to the Panel’s attention that in October 2020, the Court of 
Appeal upheld a judgement against a London local authority relating to its 
agreement with Thames Water (TW) to collect water charges on TW’s behalf. 
The Council had a similar agreement with TW and was currently receiving 
ongoing legal advice as to the scope of refunding requirements and 
calculation processes. 

During the course of the discussion, the following points were raised:

 Concern regarding the timing of increase in service charges given that 
many households were struggling financially due to the global 
pandemic. Whilst sympathetic to the current situation, it was explained 
that there had been a 1% decrease in service charges over the past 
four years. In addition to government guidelines being taken into 
account into when calculating the charges, the council had to evidence 
what it was proposing to do with the additional income generated. This 
also contributed towards creating financial stability and long term 
planning for future builds.   

 A Member asked whether the council had prepared any projections for 
the impact on rent arrears as a result of the Covid pandemic and if 
there was information available relating to any expected increase in 
arrears as a result of financial difficulties/loss of 
employment/furloughing. It was noted this information would be 
circulated to the Panel after the meeting.

 The Chair asked whether the council received any information from its 
RSL partners on their rent arrears that could help create a holistic 
picture of social housing arrears in the borough. It was agreed that the 
Rent Arrears Team would be contacted to ascertain the information 
and if available this would be circulated to the Panel.  

 Responding to what the complaints procedure was for tenants who 
were not in agreement for what they had been charged, it was 
explained that  the service has introduced processes for looking at 
complaints about non-delivery of services charged for. A process was 
now in place to address any service delivery shortfalls, including 
reimbursing for proven service failures.  This was linked to better 
performance monitoring processes with service partners to ensure 
charges more accurately reflect the services actually delivered.

 A Member asked what the financial impact of the water charges was 
likely to be and it was noted that a further progress report would be 
provided once the impact assessment had been completed.   

The Chair thanked the Project Manger, Housing services for presenting the 
report and answering the Panel’s questions.  

Resolved – That details of the report be noted as follows:

(a) Council house dwelling rents for 2021/22 to increase by 1.5% 
(Consumer Price Index (CPI) + 1%) over the 2020/21 rent with 
effect from Monday 5th April 2021. This is in line with current 
government guidelines and legislation.  



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 06.01.21

(b) Garage rents, heating, utility and ancillary charges to increase by 
0.5% with effect from Monday 5th April 2021. This is based upon the 
September CPI figure. 

(c) Service charges to increase by 0.5% with effect from Monday 5th 
April 2021. This is based upon the September CPI figure.

 
(d) ‘Other committee’ property rents to increase by an average of 0.5% 

from Monday 5th April 2021 in line with the September CPI figure.

(e) Properties leased from James Elliman Homes to increase by 1.5% 
(CPI + 1%) from Monday 5th April 2021 This is based upon the 
September CPI figure.

(f) DISH property rents are recommended to increase by 1.5% (CPI + 
1%) over the 2020/21 rent and service charges to increase by 
0.5% both with effect from Monday 5th April 2021. This is as per the 
Council’s recommendation to the DISH Board.

45. Work Programme 2020/21 

Members considered details of the Work Programme. The Policy Insight 
Manager reported that the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Task and 
Finish Group report had been finalised and  would be submitted for 
consideration to the extraordinary meeting scheduled for 9th February 2021. 

Following a Member request, it was agreed that the Repairs, Maintenance & 
Investment Contract Follow Up report for the extraordinary meeting would 
include details relating to voids. 

Resolved – That subject to the amendments and inclusions detailed above, 
the Work Programme, as set out in Appendix A of the report be 
agreed.

46. Members' Attendance Record 2020/21 

Resolved – That the details of the Members’ Attendance record be noted.

47. Date of Next Meeting - Extraordinary Meeting on 9th February 2021 

Resolved  -  That the date of the extraordinary meeting of the Panel be noted 
as 9th February 2021. 

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.48 pm)


